18. Total liabilities (13+17) 38.118.354 20.260.829 851.044 - - -
19. Net asset/(liability) position of off-balance sheet
derivative instruments (19a-19b)

- - - -

19a. Total hedged asset amount (*) - - - - - -
19b. Total hedged liability amount - - - - - -
20. Net foreign currency asset/(liability) position
(9-18+19)

(5.461.735) (2.072.415) (757.868) 5.157 1 87

21. Net foreign currency asset/(liability) position of
monetary items (IFRS 7.B23) (=1+2a+5+6a-10-11-
12a-14-15-16a)*

(5.461.735) (2.072.415) (757.868) 5.157 1 87

22. Total fair value of financial instruments used to
manage foreign currency position

- - - - - -

23. Export 108.880.498 60.909.329 - - - -
24. İmport 78.721.762 41.797.173 1.463.949 759 - 489.828

 (*) The import and export figures comprise January-December periods of the years 2013 and 2012.  

Akçansa 2013 Faaliyet Raporu

- 122 - - 123 -

There is not any effect of a possible change in foreign exchange rates to equity accounts of the Company.

38. Nature and level of risks arising from financial instruments (continued)
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a possible change of 10% in the USD, EUR and other exchange rates, with all other
variables held constant, on the Company’s income before tax as of December 31, 2013 and December 31, 2012:

Current period- December 31,
2013

Profit/ loss Profit/ loss

Appreciation of foreign
currency

Depreciation of foreign currency

In case of 10% appreciation of USD against TL:

1- USD denominated net asset/ liability 2.059.378 (2.059.378)

2- USD denominated hedging instruments (-) - -

3- Net effect in USD (1+2) 2.059.378 (2.059.378)

In case of 10% appreciation of EUR against TL:

4- EUR denominated net asset/ liability (188.157) 188.157

5- EUR denominated hedging instruments (-) - -

6- Net effect in EUR (4+5) (188.157) 188.157

In case of average 10% appreciation of other exchange rates against TL:

7- Other foreign currency denominated net assets, liabilities - -

8- Other foreign currency hedging instruments (-) - -

9- Net effect in other foreign currency (7+8) - -

Total (3+6+9) 1.871.221 (1.871.221)

Prior period – December 31,
2012

Profit/ loss Profit/ loss

Appreciation of foreign
currency

Depreciation of foreign currency

In case of 10% appreciation of USD against TL:

1- USD denominated net asset/ liability (369.429) 369.429

2- USD denominated hedging instruments (-) - -

3- Net effect in USD (1+2) (369.429) 369.429

In case of 10% appreciation of EUR against TL:

4- EUR denominated net asset/ liability (178.228) 178.228

5- EUR denominated hedging instruments (-) - -

6- Net effect in EUR (4+5) (178.228) 178.228

In case of average 10% appreciation of other exchange rates against TL:

7- Other foreign currency denominated net assets, liabilities 1.481 (1.481)

8- Other foreign currency hedging instruments (-) 1.481 (1.481)

9- Net effect in other foreign currency (7+8) - -

Total (3+6+9) (546.176) 546.176

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis statement

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis statement

Table of foreign currency position
Current period December 31, 2012

Akçansa Çimento Sanayi ve Ticaret Anonim ŞirketiAkçansa Çimento Sanayi ve Ticaret Anonim Şirketi

Notes to the consolidated financial statements as of December 31, 2013 (Currency - Turkish Lira (TL) unless otherwise indicated)Notes to the consolidated financial statements as of December 31, 2013 (Currency - Turkish Lira (TL) unless otherwise indicated)

38. Nature and level of risks arising from financial instruments (continued)
Price risk
Price risk is a combination of foreign currency risk, interest rate risk and market risk. The Company naturally manages its price risk by comparing the same foreign